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Net fee income

Loan growth yoy (%) 1Q17  2Q17  3Q17  4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 NIM qgogq (bp) 1Q17 2Q17  3Q17  4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 TRl o 1Q17  2Q17  3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18
ICBC 10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% ICBC -3 6 3 5) -5 1 ICBC -6% -7% -3% 2% 2% 5%
CCB 12% 12% 11% 10% 8% 8% CCB 4 4 6 4 3 -14 CCB 1% 2% 2% -8% -2% 6%
BOC 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 7% BOC 1 11 -1 -2 -4 9 BOC 0% 6% 0% 7% 0% -4%
ABC 9% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% ABC 0 5] 6 6 -4 -6 ABC -12% -23% -29% -17% -8% 19%
BoCom 12% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% BoCom -20 -3 1 1 -13 -2 BoCom 5% -2% 18% 26% -4% 4%
PSBC 20% 21% 20% 21% 20% PSBC 35 14 12 5 2 18 PSBC 38% 2% 32% -23% 14% 2%
CmMB 17% 17% 15% 9% 8% 10% CcmB -1 3 0 5 2 3 CmMB -6% -10% 27% 26% 2% 15%
CEB 16% 16% 15% 13% 12% 11% CEB -19 0 2 10 -36 19 CEB 19% 11% 3% 5% 13% 16%
Industrial 17% 17% 20% 17% 16% 17% Industrial -46 0 6 -15 5 10 Industrial 16% 0% 3% 8% 3% 17%
Hua Xia 13% 12% 12% 15% 18% 17% Hua Xia 0 -18 1 -8 3 0 Hua Xia 24% 35% 24% 19% 12% -12%
PAB 23% 17% 15% 15% 14% 14% PAB -21 -22 0 -13 ) -1 PAB 1% 9% 7% 27% 5% 24%
BONB 15% 15% 14% 14% 15% 16% BONB -2 -51 7 -15 -2 25 BONB 8% 6% -10% 37% -9% -20%
BONJ 24% 22% 20% 17% 17% 18% BONJ 10 -6 -6 1 11 -9 BONJ -42% -34% 42% 69% 16% 19%
CQRCB 10% 8% 11% 13% 12% 12% CQRCB 8 -6 10 0 5 -125 CQRCB -8% 4% 17% 25% -4% -3%
Sector Avg 15% 14% 13% 13% 13% 13% Sector Avg -4 -5 3 -1 -2 -5 Sector Avg 3% 0% 10% 14% 3% 6%
PPOP growth yoy o y o
) 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 LLR/NPL (%) 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 Tier 1 CAR (%) 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18
ICBC 7% 8% 9% 13% 10% 7% ICBC 142 146 148 154 174 173 ICBC 13.5 13.2 134 13.3 13.1 12.8
CCB 8% 7% 1% 15% 4% 10% CCB 160 160 163 171 189 193 CCB 13.1 12.8 13.0 13.7 13.7 13.7
BOC 10% -20% 8% 10% -4% 8% BOC 160 152 154 159 167 164 BOC 12.0 11.8 12.0 12.0 11.8 11.8
ABC 6% 5% 5% 17% 14% 19% ABC 174 182 194 208 239 248 ABC 11.2 11.3 1.2 11.3 11.1 11.8
BoCom 0% -4% 1% -2% -4% 6% BoCom 150 151 151 153 171 174 BoCom 12.0 11.7 11.8 11.9 11.8 11.7
PSBC 24% 36% 34% 25% 37% 48% PSBC 280 289 312 325 352 270 PSBC 8.9 8.7 8.7 8.6 8.9 9.0
CMB 1% 2% 7% 8% 3% 17% CmB 209 225 235 262 296 316 CMB 124 12.4 12.7 13.0 12.9 12.6
CEB 6% -4% -10% -10% 7% 20% CEB 158 152 154 158 176 172 CEB 9.3 9.4 9.8 10.6 10.3 9.8
Industrial -15% -17% -14% -5% 2% 13% Industrial 215 222 220 212 209 210 Industrial 9.7 9.3 9.4 9.7 9.7 9.5
Hua Xia 19% 9% -2% 13% 1% -3% Hua Xia 168 158 160 157 159 158 Hua Xia 9.6 9.5 9.4 9.4 9.6 9.1
PAB 18% 5% -12% -24% -7% 5% PAB 163 161 152 151 173 176 PAB 9.2 9.1 9.2 9.2 9.1 9.2
BONB 16% 0% 3% 16% -4% 18% BONB 373 399 430 493 499 499 BONB 9.5 9.6 9.5 9.4 9.4 9.6
BONJ -23% -15% -5% 17% 7% 10% BONJ 449 450 459 463 465 463 BONJ 9.6 9.5 9.3 9.4 9.4 9.7
CQRCB 11% 11% 29% 19% 27% 16% CQRCB 425 425 435 431 334 339 CQRCB 9.9 9.7 10.5 10.4 10.7 10.6
Sector Avg 6% 2% 5% 8% 6% 14% Sector Avg 230 234 241 250 257 254 Sector Avg 10.7 10.6 10.7 10.8 10.8 10.8
NPAT growth yoy . 0 . 3
%) 1Q17  2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 Credit cost (%) 1Q17  2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 NPL formation (%) 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18
ICBC 1% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% ICBC 093% 0.85% 077% 1.01% 1.07% 1.03% ICBC 0.61 0.57 0.58 0.65 0.78 1.03
CCB 4% 4% 1% 14% 5% 7% CCB 1.16% 0.78% 0.80% 1.18% 1.06% 0.84% CCB 0.53 0.68 0.61 0.67 0.41 0.57
BOC 0% 23% 0% -13% 5% 5% BOC 0.86%  0.18% 0.85% 1.41% 0.56% 0.45% BOC 0.98 0.66 0.68 0.98 1.16 0.58
ABC 2% 5% 5% 11% 5% 8% ABC 0.93% 0.81% 1.01% 099% 1.22% 1.10% ABC 0.80 0.31 0.61 0.53 (0.57) 0.54
BoCom 1% 6% 4% 8% 4% 5% BoCom 0.69% 0.66% 0.62% 0.74% 0.58% 0.70% BoCom 0.57 0.61 0.58 0.63 (0.70) 0.45
PSBC 10% 19% 22% 38% 20% 25% PSBC 0.57% 0.69% 0.65% 1.17% 0.93% 1.43% PSBC - 0.47 - 0.42 - 0.46
CMB 9% 14% 16% 14% 14% 15% CMB 2.02% 1.73% 1.23% 181% 1.59% 1.72% CMB 0.06 0.66 0.59 0.49 0.03 0.50
CEB 2% 5% 4% 7% 5% 8% CEB 1.16% 0.93% 0.84% 1.25% 1.31% 1.40% CEB 0.80 1.09 0.67 0.92 0.05 1.68
Industrial 7% 8% 6% 3% 5% 8% Industrial 1.07%  146% 1.19% 234% 0.93% 1.64% Industrial (0.48) 1.22 (0.08) 3.34 (0.12) 1.85
Hua Xia 2% -1% -8% -8% 1% 3% Hua Xia 140% 1.16% 1.32% 1.41% 1.21% 091% Hua Xia 0.66 1.74 1.04 1.41 0.83 0.83
PAB 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 7% PAB 321% 2.83% 221% 237% 241% 257% PAB 261 3.00 3.38 1.90 0.90 4.12
BONB 16% 14% 18% 34% 19% 20% BONB 2.07% 1.38% 1.46% 249% 1.75% 1.56% BONB 1.22 0.54 0.30 0.61 0.09 0.46
BONJ 16% 18% 17% 17% 18% 17% BONJ 1.59% 1.27%  157% 1.30% 1.22% 1.12% BONJ 1.35 0.71 0.89 1.02 0.58 0.40
CQRCB 11% 9% 11% 20% 5% 5% CQRCB 0.74% 1.28% 1.31% 1.19% 1.70% 1.76% CQRCB 0.41 0.34 0.61 1.25 3.20 0.72
Sector Avg 6% 9% 7% 1% 8% 10% Sector Avg 131% 1.14% 1.13% 1.48% 1.25% 1.30% Sector Avg 0.72 0.90 0.75 1.06 0.48 1.01
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Current

Original
12-m TP

12m TP

Rating

Target 19E
P/PPOP

Upside/

P/PPOP

H-share (HKD)
ICBC (H)
BOC (H)
CCB (H)
ABC (H)
BoCom (H)
CMB (H)
CEB (H)
PSBC
CQRCB
A-share (Rmb)
ICBC (A)
BOC (A)
CCB (A)
ABC (A)
BoCom (A)
CMB (A)
CEB (A)
Industrial
PAB

Hua Xia
BONB
BONJ

price

28.95
3.26
4.73
4.18

5.35
3.51
6.66
3.59
5.56
28.17
3.73
14.82
10.01
7.54
16.23
7.18

N/A
6.0
37.0
3.9
20.5
17.5
9.0
223
9.3

* denotes names on Conviction List

Buy
Neutral
Buy*
Neutral
Sell
Buy
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral

Buy
Neutral
Buy
Neutral
Sell
Buy
Sell
Buy
Buy*
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral

downside

31%
22%
38%
27%
4%

32%
20%
23%
29%

35%
20%
35%
31%
6%

31%
10%
30%
62%
19%
28%
20%

Implied P/B
2018E 2019E
1.18 1.07
0.70 0.65
1.06 0.96
0.90 0.82
0.59 0.54
1.66 1.45
0.63 0.58
0.96 0.87
0.66 0.57
1.15 1.04
0.80 0.75
1.19 1.08
1.04 0.94
0.69 0.63
1.85 1.61
0.76 0.70
0.90 0.80
1.16 1.04
0.61 0.57
1.55 1.33
0.94 0.82

0.78
0.57
0.77
0.71
0.56
1.26
0.52
0.78
0.51

0.85
0.67
0.88
0.79
0.65
1.41
0.69
0.70
0.72
0.51
1.21
0.78

0.71
0.53
0.69
0.65
0.52
1.10
0.48
0.71
0.44

0.77
0.62
0.80
0.72
0.60
1.23
0.64
0.62
0.64
0.47
1.04
0.69

2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E 2018E 2019E

2018E
14.2%
11.6%
14.5%
14.4%
1.7%
16.8%
11.4%
13.4%
14.0%

14.2%
11.6%
14.5%
14.4%
11.7%
16.8%
11.4%
16.1%
10.8%
11.3%
18.1%
15.2%

2019E
13.8%
1.7%
14.1%
13.5%
11.6%
18.0%
10.9%
13.3%
14.1%

13.8%
11.7%
14.1%
13.5%
11.6%
18.0%
10.9%
15.9%
12.3%
10.7%
18.7%
15.3%

2018E
1.12%
0.87%
1.15%
0.94%
0.78%
1.27%
0.73%
0.58%
1.03%

1.12%
0.87%
1.15%
0.94%
0.78%
1.27%
0.73%
1.02%
0.74%
0.78%
1.04%
0.92%

2019E
1.10%
0.86%
1.16%
0.94%
0.77%
1.38%
0.69%
0.59%
1.10%

1.10%
0.86%
1.16%
0.94%
0.77%
1.38%
0.69%
1.06%
0.85%
0.74%
1.14%
0.95%
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=, RITARZPENASEZEFTHLWRE T125MNER, FEFFHRLRE T151MFE, A
W2018F ¥ F 4B ER LY KT 120 E R,
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0.6% uNIMyoy © NIMqoq 0.6% _® Non-fee income /earning asset yoy Non-fee income /earning asset qoq

0.5% -

0.2% -

-1.0% -

-1.2% -0.1%<7
-1.4% - -0.2% -
Note: CQRCB booked a Rmb 2.7bn trading gain beside NIl in 2Q18. (21Q18 margin calculated by GS based on total non-fee income/earning asset
ata
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(bps) =Big Banks ~ Small Banks
25.00 4

20.00 A
15.00 -
10.00 A
5.00 -

0.00 T I T I T

1Q17 17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18

Cumulative
(5.00) -

(10.00) |

(15.00) -

Margin is non-fee income based. Big banks incl. the Big 4 (ICBC, BOC, CCB,
ABCg), CMB and PSBC

Bk 6: HRE 22 EZRLLY K, BEERIIELIRX—%
BRI, AEEQIFELMIN

Average NIM Average (non-fee income/earning assets)
Interbank = = = = NIM-interbank gap

7.00% -

6.00%

5.00% -

4.00% -

3.00% -

2.00% -

1.00% -

000% +—F/—F—7"—7—7—T"—7 7T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
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B I D b~ =T AR T IR I g
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n BE2018F—FE, RNBZRITHFIFIRZTFRT1.39%, FEREEA1ME
&

B FRBEF\BINMTHEEENRE, HZE2018F L FER, BHOXRU LBRRSEFRRARZ
EEFEZE94%, B2017EE TR TIMNE D Ko

B PHTFPRRAKREZBEEEZZR LA T4NMNE D RE331%.

B2, FTERRERZMNBHARRERZRA L EF, 2018FE_FE/L¥EFEHFH

1.0%/1.1% (20185 —FE/2017F THF70.5%/0.33%) , B/RHE~FEBERLE
PHTR. BE2018F-FE, EMNEFEAR LD RULERHNERETRENMETE40%

(2017FIR/2018F —FE D B 193.6%/3.9%) , MRKFRFE EF100MER, WE
2018F RIS TR RAME DA E47%. AthTE, AREIFLHPRRZHPRNF
, SHRFPHRIEANFENETRARNERR .

B&R 7 BRABRNBERTARS LA TRAFROTRE.
30 - uNPL ratio goq (bps, LHS)

25
20
15 -
10

(5) 1
O

(10) -
O > QX @& i® > O O N Q % g Q
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40.00
30.00 A
20.00 -
10.00 -

m 90-day overdue/NPL hoh (ppt)

(10.00) -
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(50.00) -
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B& 9 EREIEEE, 2018F _FEFREZMEHITNK
ERERR LA

Overdue formation rate hoh (bps, RHS)

_mNPL formation rate qoq (bps)

400.0 r 400

300.0 A r 300
200.0 - F 200

100.0 - r 100
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N R N I B S

LTSNS 2 M SR O G K g G P e
(100.0) 1 & CFE @ VO E e TN (0
(200.0) | L (200)
(300.0) L (300)

BAK 10: HE2018FE=FE, RETRE/NMEHZE44.0%, W
EXLERAZE EF100MNE S, MEI2018F KBRS TR RATAEH
—HHE4T%

EFAR LTI HEANREFTREITE

Implied NPL <+« Overall implied NPL (+50bp)

<+« Overall implied NPL (+30bp) + -+ Overall implied NPL (+100bp)

6.5% 1

6.1%
6.0% - i._iis%
5.5% hY
5.5% - ¥ \
\
5.0% - 4.7%
L
4.5% 1 L 4.4%
3.9% 4.0% _.-.'.'..-“ 4.2%
D 3.8%
3.5% T T T T T T )
1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 2018E
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Others
II u |Information Technology
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50% = Property
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10% u Materials
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BRNETNAHANT2018FZFE S, HXI2018-20FFONME 70T HEE:

" ATHERRFEBREER, BNTETAEERERER, ENREEFITESESHAD
ESEmM.

n BENRFREBATRENEIRA LA (RNBRRITALHNTREEH TR
EREEABRRETIX—R) o

n BEERTHTXB/AANEEERMBFZEHBRAENE RN B S BFFS, RITILH
BB R A BEFR (K

fh{E

BANER T CAMELOTIF A ITE, <IATH BARMMRITE AT LUR S 7 7™ &8 A9 8 HI 5K
ERERD, BMNANX-BEEDTRNETEERRITATRERAZHEM. AL
Tib, BIPBEERTRETH2019FFTHARN/ARZ B E L REFHMLRTN3.0ETHE
2.5(%, HBMFRCEAEMBRITUARMBERE (BFR29) .

H/ARR E4RAT AR 24 BT BRAN XY RZ72.745%/3. 05 92019 F iR N AK R BT E L RE, (KT 4-8(F
HNEIRELEIKFE (BHEERNIS, LRBRN/RENELFBEHEEREL) o
BAVAR L REE T UARRER R EN T BRERBM LM, RIVANWREBRRE
FIRIFNIT, WIXFEMBEEMERFTER. RITANRITHREBRSID, BIAHR
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Unit: Rmb Old EPS New EPS VS consensus Revenue NPAT
2018E  2019E  2020E  2018E  2019E  2020E S018E  2019E  2020E  2018E  2019E  2020E
ICBC 0.88 0.99 112 0.85 0.91 0.98
cCB 1.07 1.20 1.34 1.05 113 1.22 ICBC -3% -3% 2% 0% 2% 5%
BOC 0.61 0.68 0.76 0.60 0.64 0.67 ccB -2% -2% -1% 1% 0% -2%
BoCom 0.99 1.03 1.07 0.98 1.03 1.07 BOC 1% 2% 2% 2% -4% 7%
PSBC 0.69 0.81 0.95 0.67 0.74 0.85 ABC 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 5%
cue e e A = = e
Industrial 3.24 3.70 4.21 3.24 3.61 4.14 PSBC 1% 2% 5% 2% % -10%
Hua Xia 1.60 1.54 1.58 157 1.63 1.71 CMB 2% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6%
PAB 1.55 1.94 252 1.45 1.83 2.15 CEB 3% 0% -4% 1% -3% 7%
BONB 224 272 3.29 223 272 312 Industrial 0% 6% 6% 10% 14%  17%
e . B S St e ST R —
Big4 Avg 0.85 0.96 708 0.80 0.90 T.01 PAB 2% 7% 8% 1% 13% 17%
Sector Avg 147 1.69 1.94 1.39 1.60 1.84 BONB -5% -1% -5% 1% 2% -4%
BONJ 0% 2% 1% 2% -3% 5%
CQRCB -5% -5% -5% 1% 3% 3%
Big-4 Avg 2% -3% -2% 0% -2% -5%
Sector Avg 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
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Ticker Bank PCY  Close Price
H-share banks

1398.HK ICBC (H) HK$ 5.64
3988.HK BOC (H) HK$ 3.43
0939.HK CCB (H) HK$ 6.67
1288.HK ABC (H) HK$ 3.70
3328.HK BoCom (H) HK$ 5.56
3968.HK CMB (H) HK$ 28.95
6818.HK CEB (H) HK$ 3.26
1658.HK PSBC HK$ 4.73
3618.HK CQRCB HK$ 4.18
A-share banks

601398.SS ICBC (A) Rmb 5.35
601988.SS BOC (A) Rmb 3.51
601939.8S CCB (A) Rmb 6.66
601288.SS ABC (A) Rmb 3.59
601328.SS BoCom (A) Rmb 5.56
600036.SS CMB (A) Rmb 28.17
601818.SS CEB (A) Rmb 3.73
601166.SS Industrial Rmb 14.82
000001.8Z PAB Rmb 10.01
600015.SS Hua Xia Rmb 7.54
002142.8Z BONB Rmb 16.23
601009.SS BONJ Rmb 7.18
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L] Methodology

k

Failure of Fintech transformation and therefore surpassed by other banks or Fintech companies; worse-than-expected
NPLs; slower-than-expected NIM expansion resulting in a drag in bottom line

Upside: operation cost reduction and efficiency improvement.

Downside: worse-than-expected NPLs, significant downturn in the overseas market

1) Policy tightening and economic 1, 2) ker-than- d asset quality and thus higher-than-expected credit
costs.

Weaker/stronger-than-expected funding cost control; worse/better-than-expected NPLs; slower/faster-than-expected NIM
expansion

Lower-than-expected funding cost; better-than-expected asset quality; higher operating efficiency with lower CIR

19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP
19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP

1) With one of the highest off-balance sheet Wealth Management Products as a percentage of deposits in our China
Banks coverage, CMB could be susceptible to over tightening on any WMP issuance; 2) Weaker-than-expected asset
Upside: better-than expected net interest margin and faster deposit growth; stronger capital position.

Downside: worse-than-expected asset quality and slower fee income growth

Faster-/slower-than-expected A share listing; tighter-/looser-than-expected interbank liquidity; more/less product-side
innovation for revenue diversification.

Upside: better-than expected net interest margin and asset quality. Downside: worse-than-expected NPLs; surprise
slowdown of Chongqing economy

19E P/PPOP
19E P/PPOP
19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP

Failure of Fintech transformation and therefore surpassed by other banks or Fintech companies; worse-than-expected
NPLs; slower-than-expected NIM expansion resulting in a drag in bottom line

Upside: operation cost reduction and efficiency improvement.

Downside: worse-than-expected NPLs, significant downturn in the overseas market

1) Policy tightening and economic slowdown, 2) weaker-than-expected asset quality and thus higher-than-expected credit
costs.

Weaker/stronger-than-expected funding cost control; wo
expansion

Lower-than-expected funding cost; better-than-expected asset quality; higher operating efficiency with lower CIR

19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP

~than- NPLs; slo than- d NIM

19E P/PPOP
19E P/PPOP

1) With one of the highest off-balance sheet Wealth Management Products as a percentage of deposits in our China
Banks coverage, CMB could be susceptible to over tightening on any WMP issuance; 2) Weaker-than-expected asset
Upside: better-than expected net interest margin and faster deposit growth; stronger capital position.

19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP

China macro hard landing; accelerated deposit rate deregulation; further tightening on interbank business; higher than
expected interbank rates; slower than expected asset growth; worse than expected NPL.
1) Asset quality deterioration from retail lending; 2) higher than expected deposit cost due to funding gap

19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP

Upside: Better-than-expected asset growth, asset quality and franchise improvement
Downside: Macro slowdown, further deterioration in asset quality.
Upside: Capital replenishment; Downside: macro slowdown in Ningbo area, worse-than-expected asset quality.

19E P/PPOP

19E P/PPOP

Upside: Faster-than-expected NIM expansion; Downside: macro slowdown in Nanjing area, worse-than-expected asset

19E PIPPOP Ui

Notes: *Denotes stock is on our Conviction List. Target prices are on a 12-month basis.
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Profit model (Rmb mn) 12/17 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E Balance sheet (Rmb mn) 12/17 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E
Net interest income 441,930.0 474,606.2 513,316.8 549,760.1 Gross loans 10,720,611.0 11,773,216.2 12,888,376.8 14,096,779.9
Non-interest income 100,968.0 125,846.9 123,721.5 127,898.5 NPLs 194,032.0 189,505.9 205,040.3 221,233.7
Operating revenue 542,898.0 600,453.1 637,038.3 677,658.6 Loan loss reserves 404,300.0 453,883.5 501,865.1 555,887.6
Non-interest expense (205,268.0) (210,587.6) (223,266.0) (236,581.2) Total interest earning assets 19,855,111.0 20,916,060.3 22,220,563.1 23,616,507.6
Preprovision operating profit 337,630.0 389,865.5 413,772.3 441,077.4 Other non-interest earning assets 1,198,271.0 1,311,674.4 1,412,048.7 1,488,008.9
Total provision charge (98,166.0) (122,340.4) (130,276.1) (139,784.2) Total assets 21,053,382.0 22,227,734.7 23,632,611.8 25,104,516.5
Associates - - - - Customer deposits 16,194,279.0 17,246,907.1 18,454,190.6 19,653,713.0
Pretax profit 239,478.0 267,531.1 283,496.2 301,293.2 Total interest-bearing liabilities 18,228,794.0 19,786,498.6 20,920,388.6 21,087,280.1
Tax (46,345.0)  (51,425.5)  (54,147.3) (57,565.8) Total equity 1,349,498.0 1,583,937.3 1,743,262.5 1,912,580.7
Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net profit 192,962.0 211,081.3 224,027.8 237,904.8 CAMEL ratios (%) 12/17 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E
C: Tier 1 capital ratio 1.3 12.8 12.9 12.9
Dividends (57,911.0)  (64,7026)  (68,586.6) (72,749.7)  C:Equity/loans 13.1 14.0 141 141
Dividends payout (%) 30.0 28.9 30.0 30.0 C: Equity/assets 6.4 71 74 7.6
A: NPL ratio 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6
Earnings growth drivers (%) 12/17 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E A: Loan loss reserves/NPLs 208.4 239.5 2448 2513
Net interest margin 2.26 2.28 227 2.29 E: Net interest margin 2.26 2.28 2.27 2.29
Provision chargef/total loans 0.95 1.08 1.05 1.03 E: Non int inc/oper revenues 18.60 20.96 19.42 18.87
YoY Growth (%) E: Cost-income ratio 37.8 35.1 35.0 349
Customer deposits 7.7 6.5 7.0 6.5 E: ROAA 0.95 0.98 0.98 0.98
Loans 10.7 9.4 9.5 9.3 L: Loan/deposit ratio 63.7 65.5 67.0 68.8
Net interest income 11.0 74 8.2 71
Fee income (19.8) 21 27 3.2 Loan portfolio (%) 12/17 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E
Non-interest income (9.9) 246 1.7) 3.4 Commercial & corporate 60.9 58.8 56.9 54.9
Operating revenue 6.4 10.6 6.1 6.4 Mortgages/home loans 29.2 31.0 32.6 34.2
Operating expenses (4.2) (2.6) (6.0) (6.0) Consumer 374 39.6 41.6 43.8
Preprovision operating profit 7.8 15.5 6.1 6.6
Provision charges 17.7 6.0 324 7.3 Valuation (current price) 12/17 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E
Pretax profit 57 11.7 6.0 6.3 P/E basic (X) 5.2 5.1 5.0 4.7
Net profit 4.9 9.4 6.1 6.2 P/B (X) 0.75 0.71 0.64 0.59
EPS 4.9 53 23 6.2 P/PPOP (X) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
DPS 4.9 3.7 6.0 6.1 Dividend yield (%) 5.8 5.8 6.1 6.5
Market dimensions 12117 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E EPS, basic (Rmb) 0.59 0.64 0.65 0.69
No of branches 23,661.0 23,661.0 23,661.0 23,661.0 EPS, fully-diluted (Rmb) 0.59 0.63 0.64 0.68
No of staff (000) 487.3 487.3 487.3 487.3
Revenues/staff (US$) 164,829.6 189,967.6 191,179.0 203,369.4 EPS, basic growth (%) 4.9 7.6 22 6.1
Net profit/staff (US$) 58,585.3 66,780.6 67,232.1 71,396.7 EPS, fully diluted growth (%) 4.9 53 23 6.2
BVPS (Rmb) 4.15 4.52 4.97 5.46
DuPont analysis (%) 12117 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E DPS (Rmb) 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.21
ROE 14.9 14.4 13.5 13.0
x leverage 6.4 6.8 72 75
=ROA 0.95 0.98 0.98 0.98
% of assets 12117 12/18E 12/19E 12/20E
Net interest income 218 219 224 226
Fee income 0.36 0.34 0.33 0.32
Non-interest income 0.50 0.58 0.54 0.52
Operating revenue 2.67 2.77 2.78 2.78
Operating expenses 1.01 0.97 0.97 0.97
Preprovision operating profit 1.66 1.80 1.80 1.81
Loan loss provisions 0.46 0.45 0.57 0.57
Pretax profits 1.18 1.24 1.24 1.24
Taxes 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.24
Note: Last actual year may include reported and estimated data.
Source: Company data, Goldman Sachs Research estimates.
BRRR: NRRE. SREHRANR
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Net fee income

Loan growth (%) 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E  NIM yoy (bp) 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E T o 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E
ICBC 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% ICBC (12)  (33) 4 1 0 1 ICBC 8% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4%
ccB 1%  12% 10% 10% 10% 10%  CCB (1) @ @ 4 1 2 ccB 5% 4% 1% 4% 6% 7%
BOC 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% BOC (15)  (31) 4 0 2 2 BOC 1% 4% 0% 1% 5% 5%
ABC 10% 9%  10% 10% 9% 9%  ABC (23) (47 5 2 (1) 2 ABC 3%  10%  20% 2% 3% _ 3%
BoCom 8%  10% 9% 9% 8% 1% BoCom (5)  (43)  (28) (12) 4 2 BoCom 18% 5%  10% 1% 3% 3%
PSBC 32%  22% 21% 21%  18%  14%  PSBC (200 (62 15 24 0 1 PSBC 34%  33% 1% 1%  15%  16%
CMB 12%  15% 9%  11% 9%  10%  CMB 2 (34) 2 7 5 3 CMB 34% 15% 5% 9%  13%  14%
CEB 16%  19%  13%  14%  10% 9% CEB (0)  (48) (26)  (21) 3 2 CEB 37% 7% 9%  21% 4% 4%
Industrial 12% 17% 17%  14% 20%  14% Industrial 3 (45 (59) 3 8 4 Industrial 19%  14% 6% 8% 9%  14%
Hua Xia 14%  14%  15%  10%  13% 9% Hua Xia (25)  (14) (29) 13 5 1 HuaXia 62%  18%  26% 1% 2% 9%
PAB 19% 2%  15%  13% 17% 12%  PAB 35 (1) (@41) (@) 6 2  PAB 39%  16%  10% . 24%  33%  17%
BONB 22%  18%  14%  14%  14% | 14%  BONB (0) (@7  (41) 8) @) (3) BONB 61% 39% 6% 5% 6%  10%
BONJ 44%  32% 17% 16% 19%  14%  BONJ 1. (48) (38) 4 1 2 BONJ 66% 18% 9% 8% 2% 4%
CQRCB 11%  12% 13% 12% 12% 11%  CQRCB (17) (49) 2 (49 8 7 CQRCB 40%  42% 8% 1% 9%  10%
fnz)opg“’“’th @ 5015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E  LLRINPL (%) 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E  Tier 1 CAR (%) 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E
ICBC 8% 0% 9% 8% 8% 9% ICBC 156 137 154 169 178 190  ICBC 135 134 133 132 134 135
ccB 9% 1% 10% 9% 8% 8% ccB 151 150 171 204 226 241 CCB 133 132 137 143 143 142
BOC 4% 8% 0% 6% 8% 8% BOC 153 163 159 169 163 164 BOC 124 123 120 119 120 122
ABC 5% 1% 8%  15% 6% 7%  ABC 189 173 208 240 245 251 ABC 1.0 111 113 128 129 129
BoCom 7% 1% 1% 5% 6% 3% BoCom 156 151 153 171 160 154  BoCom 15 122 119 118 121 124
PSBC 12%  -11%  30%  35%  12% _ 12%  PSBC 208 272 325 257 236 215 PSBC 85 86 86 98 94 92
CcMB 2% 8% 4% 1% 11% 11%  CMB 179 180 262 344 394 412 CMB 108 115 130 135 140 145
CEB 25% 5% 5% 13% 4% 5% CEB 156 152 158 153 162 170 CEB 102 93 106 100 97 98
Industrial 25% 6%  -13% 11% 19% 13% Industrial 210 211 212 203 194 188 Industrial 92 92 97 92 90 90
Hua Xia 13%  17% 9% 1% 6% 2% Hua Xia 167 159 157 159 162 163 Hua Xia 89 84 83 83 82 82
PAB 44%  29% 4% 9% | 17% 14%  PAB 166 155 151 192 249 347 PAB 90 93 92 88 89 o1
BONB 24% | 21% 9%  10% | 18%  10%  BONB 309 351 493 597 819 993 BONB 90 86 86 93 92 93
BONJ 52% 21% 9% 12% 8% 5% BONJ 431 457 463 574 854 683 BONJ 94 82 80 83 86 89
CQRCB 12% 4% | 18%  10% 8% 9% CQRCB 420 | 428 431 314 260 230 CQRCB 10.1 9.9 104 106 108  10.8
NPAT growth 20152016 2017 2018E__ 2019E_2020E_ Credit cost (%) 201520162017 2018E__2019E_2020E_ NPL formation (%) 2015 ___2016__ 2017 2018E__2019E_ 2020E
ICBC 0% 0% 3% 8% 7% 8% ICBC 072 066 087 090 094 097 ICBC 105 089 062 096 097  0.90
ccB 0% 1% 5% 8% 8% 8% ccB 088 076 096 091 089 087 CCB 155 080 065 066 077 085
BOC 2% 5% 5% 6% 1% 6% BOC 065 089 081 079 084 087 BOC 091 078 087 096 092 085
ABC 1% 2% 5% 9% 6% 6% ABC 092 081 087 106 101 099 ABC 160 113 059 085 106  1.01
BoCom 1% 1% 4% 4% 5% 4% BoCom 073 069 067 067 064 058 BoCom 021 030 003 026 021 019
PSBC 7% | 14%  20% 14% 10%  14%  PSBC 094 067 058 084 083 077 PSBC 082 065 025 084 074 066
cMB 3% 8%  13% 19% 18%  14%  CMB 204 198 168 143 126 118 CMB 230 196 063 109 132 149
CEB 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% CEB 133 127 103 159 116 111 CEB 139 137 087 148 109  1.01
Industrial 7% 1% 6%  18% 11%  15% Industrial 254 247 146 115 125 146 Industrial 216 2140 124 123 124 113
Hua Xia 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% Hua Xia 084 114 126 111 110 098 Hua Xia 120 141 114 103 104 097
PAB 10% 3% 3% 8% . 26% 18% PAB 251 345 252 246 231 229 PAB 300 312 288 305 254 241
BONB 17%  19% 20% 21%  22% 15%  BONB 148 176 176 142 097 069 BONB 116 127 067 042 060 055
BONJ 25%  18% 17% 13% 15% _ 16%  BONJ 250 215 097 133 097 056 BONJ 180 162 070 100 101 085
CQRCB 6% 10% 12% 6% 14% 12%  CQRCB 141 079 097 119 090 075 CQRCB 056 049 046 143 113 088

BEFR: NRHE SRERRENR
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B3k 30: BN ITE

CAMELOT#¥#% %
Key metrics  Weight Sub metrics Sub ICBC CCB BOC ABC BoCom PSBC CMB PAB Industrial Hua Xia CEB BONB BONJ CQRCB
weight
Capital 15% Tier 1 CAR 50% 1 1 2 1 2 3 1 4 4 4 3 3 4 2
Equity/assets 50% 1 1 1 2 2 4 2 3 4 3 3 4 4 1
Asset quality 20% NPL rate 20% 4 2 2 4 3 1 2 4 3 4 3 1 1 1
LLR/NPL 20% 4 2 4 2 3 2 1 3 3 4 4 1 1 1
Overdue formation rate ~ 60% 2 3 4 1 3 1 2 4 1 4 2 1 3 4
Management 20% Management 100% 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 4 3 2 3 3
Earnings 15% ROA 25% 1 1 3 2 4 4 1 4 2 3 4 1 3 2
ROE 25% 2 2 4 2 3 3 1 4 1 4 4 1 1 3
PPOP 18-20E CAGR 25% 2 2 3 4 4 1 2 1 1 4 4 1 3 3
CIR 25% 1 1 4 3 4 4 2 3 1 4 2 3 1 2
Liquidity 5% 1H18 LCR 70% 3 2 2 3 4 1 1 2 4 4 4 1 3 1
LDR 30% 2 3 2 2 3 1 4 4 3 4 4 1 1 1
Operating 20% Regulatory risk 100% 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Transparency 5% Reporting standard 100% 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 3 3 3 3 3
Sum 100% Sum 1.8 1.7 25 2.0 25 2.2 1.6 3.2 2.7 3.6 3.0 22 2.8 2.6
Target multiple for H share 4x 4x 3x 3.5x 3x 3.5x 4.5x 2.5x 2.5x
Target multiple for A share 4.5x 4.5x 3.5x 4.0x 3.5x 5x 3x 3x 2.5x 3x 5x 3.5x

Notes: 1) The CAMELOT ranking is based on our bank data 2019E forecast quartile unless indicated otherwise. 1 indicates the top quartile, 4 indicates the bottom quartile. 2) We rank the management by its structure
stability (e.g., how long current management has been in place), efficiency, capability, etc. For operating measurement, we assign better scores to those banks with higher operating prudence and stable funding mix which
are IiITeI to bec;nor? resistant to regulatory headwinds. For transparency, we base our scores on the comprehensiveness of company disclosure, reporting standards, etc. 3) For asset quality we have adjusted our metrics
to include overdue formation rate.

BEFRE: QRHE SRERRENR
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B 31: PEHRBITRNAEHAEXH Bk 32: FEARBITROH LT AEXE
20 China H-share Banks PB (2013-2018) . China A-share Banks PB (2013-2018)
1.8
ICBC
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BEERIR: Datastream BRISKIR: Datastream
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AN, %%, Ph.D, FEULERE, AIBERRBNVAENLERSIR T AAXN LRV AFEIEFHNIAEZE. W, FAFHFENEARBLITES, 75,
BRE5RREPNAGTESES NI BEREERX.

RABE

BRERERBSE - ARENEBERSETULMTZE LBRITMZRVR AR R, ERNO EZEFEEER. Bk GESHIRD ML, &
K. BERMGEEGHBR2ZABMTEFAUENL, UWBEZRTBXMRTLARCHNE D LHE.

BUERNERITESXTREEVSEE. TULAAMBEEXNTEAMEMEL, BRERZNT:

BERT—FMNSHIFEETNNSEHER, MEREAF. EBITDA MBKAE, ERISFZSIVAREREF—FEFMAIME, MCROCI FHzARAR
ERFMEETEIRE, GHESHRE-FOHGELZREZEUE, UHBR, REWHRE, EV/IFCF. EV/EBITDA. EV/DACF., M /2%, FIIERE
12N AR ITEHZRE IR,

HMWITF D
ERIMNNEHRBZCEP, RIVEAHBERERSTRE, FaEREMMEERE (BT ULABXTELARTE) It ARLE AR RBIER T8,

REFHEANZRMEBH A RFTHIETSD, EP19RRABR I HFWIRHERRS(30%-50%), 20K BERNFE(15%-30%), 32 KERPRRIK
(0%-15%)0 M TIFDN1H2MRF), HAVRBIHARILS — A0S A MERGIERNN BN T, FWIDASWANBLRKR, B FHIE
BN ERNELER, DIBENRRIRE DA UF LT EHA T8,

Quantum
QuantumZ 2 EAMSREREF L, TUNLZNSREEHEE, CTURTNE—ATWREASAN, SEFBTLMTHO AT ZE#TET

o

GS SUSTAIN

GS SUSTAINZ — Il & &3 A A S AT UL s dboll i SRELK BB SR MY S BRI A B . GS SUSTAIN 50502 % #5H 7 HRATIN N E R HER R
B3R, BEEAFEEHNRESRBNNESC (FFE, 2MblRE) RENEREEMAEERKBRENT2RELRIHBHTLAT R, Ritd
WEFBREFNRWEX=SERIAVES EU DL H.

XA IR EM T E
%, Ph.D: FRESR. BEFH, CFA: ARSE. PEFE.

ARRZR: China Galaxy Securities Co. (A). China Merchants Securities Co. (A). CITIC Securities Co.(A). Everbright Securities Co. (A). GF
Securities Co. (A). Guotai Junan Securities Co. (A). Haitong Securities Co. (A). Huatai Securities Co. (A). Orient Securities Co. (A).

FE%E: China Galaxy Securities Co. (H). China International Capital Corp.. China Merchants Securities Co. (H). CITIC Securities Co. (H). CSC
Financial Co.. Everbright Securities Co. (H). GF Securities Co.(H). Guotai Junan Securities Co. (H). Haitong Securities Co. (H). Huatai Securities
Co. (H). Orient Securities Co. (H).

FE&RL: Agricultural Bank of China (A). Agricultural Bank of China (H). Bank of China (A). Bank of China (H). Bank of Communications (A).
Bank of Communications (H). Bank of Nanjing. Bank of Ningbo. Cango Inc.. China CITIC Bank (A). China CITIC Bank (H). China Construction
Bank (A). China Construction Bank (H). China Everbright Bank (A). China Everbright Bank (H). China Merchants Bank (A). China Merchants Bank
(H). Chongging Rural Commercial Bank. Hua Xia Bank. ICBC (A). ICBC (H). Industrial Bank. LexinFintech Holdings. Ping An Bank Co.. Postal
Savings Bank of China Co.. Shanghai Pudong Development Bank. VCredit Holdings.

EREE

SRR EERE
%T%E‘J&i@;éﬁ&%ﬁéﬁ%*ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ( "BES4E" ) SERSLIEFERFMELT ( "SLIEE" ) REAMEBAMANHERARRETRER
IR B ZEK R,

EREHETE12NEPENTRLABRRERREITRSIRE: Bank of Communications (A) (Rmb5.54). Bank of Communications (H) (HK$5.55).
Bank of Ningbo (Rmb16.15). China Everbright Bank (A) (Rmb3.72). China Everbright Bank (H) (HK$3.22). Industrial Bank (Rmb14.73). Ping An
Bank Co. (Rmb9.88)

EERESHESEINAPAITENTIRARRER T RIREGRARITIRSHM: Bank of Communications (A) (Rmb5.54). Bank of Communications (H)
(HK$5.55). Bank of Ningbo (Rmb16.15). China Everbright Bank (A) (Rmb3.72). China Everbright Bank (H) (HK$3.22). Hua Xia Bank (Rmb7.50).
Industrial Bank (Rmb14.73). Ping An Bank Co. (Rmb9.88)

SERESHELENRNAPSTRATEFERERITEFSRE: Bank of Communications (A) (Rmb5.54), Bank of Communications (H) (HK$5.55). Bank
of Ningbo (Rmb16.15). China Everbright Bank (A) (Rmb3.72). China Everbright Bank (H) (HK$3.22). Industrial Bank (Rmb14.73). Ping An Bank Co.
(Rmb9.88)

RENTARATNEMKEEIRE: Agricultural Bank of China (A) (Rmb3.60). Agricultural Bank of China (H) (HK$3.67). Bank of China (A)
(Rmb3.52), Bank of China (H) (HK$3.39). Bank of Nanjing (Rmb7.15). China Construction Bank (A) (Rmb6.62). China Construction Bank (H)
(HK$6.56). China Merchants Bank (A) (Rmb27.90). China Merchants Bank (H) (HK$28.60). Chongging Rural Commercial Bank (HK$4.01). ICBC
(A) (Rmb5.34). ICBC (H) (HK$5.55). Postal Savings Bank of China Co. (HK$4.65)
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TIX LR FNRBITR K E T B,
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